Constitution of the

MC Aggie Club

This constitution is hereby adopted by the MC Aggie Club on August 28, 2024.

Article I: Name and Purpose

Section 1: Name

The official name of this organization shall be the "MC Aggie Club."

Section 2: Purpose

The purpose of the MC Aggie Club shall be to foster and promote the Aggie Spirit within Midland College. The organization aims to serve students who are co-enrolled in or considering transfer to Texas A&M University, as well as to establish connections with Texas A&M University alumni, faculty, staff, and programs.

Article II: Membership

Section 1: Eligibility

Membership in the MC Aggie Club is open to all Midland College students in good standing with the college. Membership shall be granted without discrimination, provided that members commit to upholding the culture, core values, and traditions of Texas A&M University.

Section 2: Membership Process

Interested students must complete an online membership interest form. Approval of membership requires acknowledgment by at least one Officer or Advisor. Membership is typically granted within one week of submission and remains active for the duration of the student's enrollment at Midland College unless revoked.

Section 3: Membership Revocation

A member may be removed from the MC Aggie Club for the remainder of the semester if they are no longer in good standing with Midland College or violate organizational rules. Removal requires a simple majority vote of the Officers. The individual may reapply for membership in subsequent semesters.

Section 4: Member Conduct

All members are expected to adhere to the standards outlined in the Midland College Student Handbook and maintain exemplary conduct in alignment with the values of Texas A&M University.

Article III: Officers

Section 1: Officer Roles

The initial governing body of the MC Aggie Club shall consist of a constitution committee made up of three to five Officers. These Officers are responsible for the administration of the organization and the development of a permanent constitution.

Section 2: Officer Eligibility

To serve as an Officer, a member must be in good standing with the organization and demonstrate a vested interest in leadership within the MC Aggie Club.

Section 3: Officer Responsibilities

Officers shall meet weekly at a mutually agreed-upon time, with at least one Advisor present at each meeting. The primary responsibility of the Officers is to oversee interim operations of the Club and to collaborate with Advisors in drafting a comprehensive, permanent constitution.

Section 4: Officer Selection

Members interested in serving as Officers should indicate their interest on the membership form. Officers will be selected by the Advisors based on their demonstrated commitment and leadership potential.

Article IV: Advisors

Section 1: Advisor Roles

The MC Aggie Club shall initially have three Advisors: one faculty member, one instructional staff member, and one former student staff member. Advisors play a critical role in guiding the Officers and in managing risk.

Section 2: Advisor Responsibilities

Advisors must be present at all official meetings of the Officers and must approve any financial expenditures. They will provide oversight and support as the Officers work to amend and finalize the Club's constitution.

Article V: Amendments

Section 1: Amendment Process

This initial constitution is intended as a provisional governing document for the MC Aggie Club. It shall remain in effect until amended by a simple majority vote of the Officers serving on the constitution committee. The goal is to finalize a permanent constitution by the end of September 2024.

Section 2: Future Amendments

The finalized constitution is expected to include detailed provisions regarding officer roles, selection and removal processes, bylaws, and any other necessary policies and procedures. Subsequent amendments to the constitution shall follow the procedures outlined in the final version.